7 % / e
JWFPOBOEKPECHO: ", "~~~ -
PYKOBOJCTBO MNMOJIb3OBATENA

-

- 5

ART. 64085 BLACK/GREEN  YEPHbIV/3ENEHbIN




CONTENTS:
COLEPXAHMWE:

1. Chair Parts
Komnsiekm nocmasku 3

2. How to assemble
lopsadok cbopku 7

3. How to use
Pe2ynuposka kpecna 10

Attention!
BaxkHo!

1) Verify all parts before assembly.
eped cbopkoli nposepeme Hau4ue scex demarneli.

2) The pictures in this guide may not look like your chair, but instruction guide

is the same regardless of model.

WU306paxeHus npedcmassieHel 01 0bweli uHgopmayuu. Jemanu kpecnda,
NPUHAdIeXHOCMU U 3Manel yCMaHOBKU COOMBemcmsyrom UHCMPYKYUAM pyKogoocmea.

3) Do not use the chair unless all bolts and screws are tight.
He ucnosnesylime kpecsio 0o mex nop, noka He 6ydym 3amsHymel 8ce 601mei.

4) At least every six months check all bolts and screws to ensure they are tight,
when the screws and bolts are in loose position. It may cause danger or making noise.
Pa3 8 6 mecayes nposepatime 3amsxky 601mos.

5) Do not use the chair as a step stool/ladder.
He ecmasatime Ha kpecsio Hozamu.

6) Do not use the water to clean the chair, only use dry clean to wipe

the dust or use the professional leather clean tool.

He motime kpecsio 8000, ucnose3ylime Cyxyro 04UCMKY om Nelau. BaaxHyro npomupky
Oesalime moJibko cneyuasibHeiM cpedcmeom 0151 O4UCMKU KOXU.



1. CHAIR PARTS
KOMII/IEKT NMOCTABKM

Part A - backrest x 1

Jemane A - cnuHka, T wm

Part B - seatx 1

Jemans B - cudeHue, T wm

Part C - armrests x 2

Jlemane C - nodnokomHuku, 2 wm




Part D - gas lift x 1

JAemans D - 2aznugpm, T wm

(S
-
-

Part E - gas lift cover x 1

Jemans E - yexon eaznugpma, 1 wm

Part F - butterfly mechanism x 1

Jemans F - peaynuposoyHsiti MexaHusm,
Twm

Part G - star base x 1

Jlemans G - kpecmosuHa, T wm




Part H - casters x 5

Aemans H - konéca, 5 wm

Part | - screw M8x20mm x 16

Jemans | - 6onm M8x20 mm, 16 wm

Part J - screw M5x20mm x 2

Jemans J - 6onm M5x20 mm, 2 wm

Part K - washer M8x17 x 16

Jemans K — watiba M8x17, 16 wm




Parts L - side protective covers x 2

Jemanu L - 6okosble OekopamugHsle
Hakaadku, 2 wm

Part M - cap x 2 pcs

Jlemans M - 3aenywka, 2 wm

=0

Part N - Allen key M6 x 1

Jemans N - wecmueparHeili ko4 M6,
Twm

Please check and ensure the following parts are in the package.
If any parts are missing or not included, please call the local distributor
for assistance.

ﬂposepbme CO@EP)KUMOE ynakoeku u y6e6umea> 8 Ha/siu4uu KoMNnoHeHMos.
Ecnu kakoli-nubo uz KOMNoOHeHMos omcymcmeyem u/il He 8K/I04YeH 8 KOMNJiekm,
o6parnumea> no mecmy NOKynku.



. HOW TO ASSEMBLE
OPALOK CEOPKN

1. Push and twist the casters H

into the star base G. Place the gas lift D
into the star base. Place the gas lift
cover E over the gas lift.

1. Bcmaseme koneca H 8 kpecmosuHy G
do wenuka. NepesepHume KpecmosuHy,
scmaseme 8 Hee 2asugm D u HadeHeme
Ha Hezo yexos E.

2. Fasten the armrests C and the butterfly

mechanism F to the underside of the seat B.

wse k‘he screws | with washers K and Allen
ey N.

2. 3akpenume nodnokomHuku C u
pe2ynuposoyHeili MexaHusm F Ha HuxHeli
cmopoHe cudeHes B 6onmamu | ¢ watibamu K.
Ucnonwsyiime ka4 N.




3. Place the seat on the gas lift

3. HadeHeme cudeHbe omeepcmuem
pezy/iupo8oYHO20 MEXAHU3MA HA 2a3ugdm

4. Fasten the backrest to the seat B
mountings. Do this on both sides
of the backrest. Use the screws |
with washers K and Allen key N.

4. 3akpenume cnuHKy Ha KpenaeHusx
cudeHes B 6onmamu | ¢ watibamu K.
Coenatime 3mo ¢ 060ux CMOPOH CNUHKU.
Ucnonesytime ko4 N.




5. Fasten the side protective covers L over the seat mountings. Do this on both sides
of the backrest. Use the screws J and Allen key N. Close the screw holes with caps M.

5. 3akpenume OexopamueHele Haknadku L nogepx kpenaeHuli cudeHbs 6oamamu J.
Coenatime amo c oboux cmopoH cnuHku A. 3akpolime omeepcmus 601mos 3azaywikamu M.

Ucnonesyiime ko4 N.




3. HOW TO USE
PEIYJINPOBKA KPEC/IA

dl

You can change the hei?'ht of the chair by the butterfly mechani Press the h
for the change the height.

pu noMowju pezynupo8oyHO20 MexaHu3mMa Bel Moxeme usMeHUMe 8bIComy cudeHbs.
Haxmume Ha pyyKy 4mobel U3MEHUMb 8bICOMY KPeca.




Turn the left handle down to unlock the swing mechanism. Turn the left handle up to
fix the desired angle of inclination. Rotate the knob on the left side of the backrest
to adjust the lumbar support.

lNosopayueatime nesyto py4Ky 8HU3 Ymobbl pa3b0KUpPOBAME MEXAHU3M KAYAHUS.
MosepHume n1egyto pyKy 6eepx 4mobbl 3aPuKCUPO8AMb HyXHeIU y20/1 HAK/IOHA.
Bpawjatime pyuKy cneea Ha cnuHke Yymobel ompeay1uposame no00epxKy NOACHUYbI.

11




Rotate the knob to change the hardness of the butterfly mechanism.

Bpaujerue pe2yismopa xecmKocmu npomue 4acosoli cmpesiku no3gosisiem cdesame
MexaHU3M Ka4aHus Ms24e, N0 4acosou — Xxecmye.

12



Lift the lever to the right of the seat to change the angle of the backrest.
The armrests can be rotated and moved back and forth. To lift the armrest,
press the lever.

[MoOHUMUMe pbiyaz cnpaga om cudeHsbs 4Ymobbl USMEHUMb Y20/1 HAKA0HA CNUHKU.
[To0n0KOMHUKU MOXHO nogopa4usame u dsueame aneped u Hasad. Ymobel noOHAMe
NOOJIOKOMHUK HAaXMUme Ha peolryaz.

13




WARRANTY SERVICE IS NOT EFFECTED IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS:

1. Expiration of the warranty period (warranty period is settled from the date of sale to the end user).
2. Incorrect filling in of the warranty card.

3. Incorrect plug in to power grid.

4. Breach to safety of guarantee seals, fixing joint assemblies of the case; presence

of elements of opening on outside and inside parts of the product.

5. If the product designed for household use was used for professional purposes.

6. Damage due to penetration of foreign objects, substances, liquids or insects inside

the product.

7. Damage due to breach to normal work of supply network — 220V +/- 10%.

(except of automatic voltage regulators)

8. If the product was opened and repaired by a person unauthorized for that by the dealer.
9. Incorrect operation or careless handling.

10. Damage to the product due to natural disasters.

11. Presence of elements indicating mechanical damage (fall, hit).

12. Disability of connected devices of other producers.

FAPAHTUIAHBIA PEMOHT HE MPOU3BOAUTCA B CIEAYIOLLMX CNYYAAX:

1. VicTeueHve rapaHTUIMHOTO CpoKa (yCTaHaBAMBAETCA CO AHA NPOAAXMW TOBapa NoTpebuteto).
2. HenpaBuibHOE 3ano/HeHWe rapaHTUIAHOrO TasoHa.

3. HenpaBuibHOE NOAKAIOUEHUE B 3/1€KTPOCETb.

4. HapyLueHvie cOXpaHHOCTU rapaHTUiiHbIX NNOME 1 KpeneXHbIX COeANHEHNIA Kopryca,
Ha/Mume CNesoB BCKPLITUA Ha BHELLHWX U BHYTPEHHUX NMOBEPXHOCTAX TOBapa.

5. AnnapaTypa, NpegHasHaueHHan Ana paboThl B BbITOBbIX YC/I0BUAX, UCMO/b30BANACh

B NPOhECCMOHaNbHBIX LieNsX.

6. MoBpex/eHns Bbi3BaHbI NOMajaHNeM BHYTPb U3Aenna NOCTOPOHHNX NPeAMETOB, BeLLeCTB,
KMAKOCTEN, HaCeKOMBIX.

7. HapyweHwe B paboTe nutatowyeii anektpocett — 220 B +10%

(kpome CTabnan3aTOPOB HaNpPAXKeHUA).

8. BCkpbITUE U PEMOHT TOBapa NpPon3BeAeHbl INLIOM, HE YNOAHOMOYEHHbIM

Ha To pUPMOIi-NPoAaBLIOM.

9. HenpaBunbHas akcnayataums uam HebpexHoe obpalleHue.

10. MoBpexaeHve n3genus B pesyabtate CTUXWHBIX 6eACTBUIA.

11. Hanuune cnepoB MexaHMuYeckoro noBpexaeHvs (nageHve, yaap).

12. HepaboTocnocobHOCTL NOAKIIOHAEMbIX YCTPOWCTB APYTMX MPOU3BOAUTENEN.

14



Manufacturer: Anji Funuo Furniture CO., LTD

Address: NO. 35, Touba Road, Dipu Street, Anji County, Huzhou City, Zhejiang Province, China.
Made in China.

IMPORTER in EU / Importer / Dovozce / Dovozca / Maahantuoja / Importor / Importatorul /
Importeur: Defender Technology 0OU, Betooni str 11, 11415, Tallinn, Estonia.
www.defender-global.com

M3rotosutens: Anxun ®yHo Gennue Ko, Sita.

Aapec: N2 35, Toyba Poag, Auny CtpuT, Anxin KayHTu, Xywioy Crty, YxaussaH MposuHc, Kntait.
CpenaHo B Kutae.

MmnopTep B PO / opraHuzaLms, yrnoiHOMOYEHHas Ha NPUHATVE NPeTeH3uii oT noTpebuTteneil:
00O «T/[, KomnaHvsa [lepeHaep» Agpec: 127030 r. MockBa, BH.Tep.r. MyHULMMaAbHbIV OKpYT
Teepckoi, yn. Cywésckas, 4. 27, cTpoeHve 2, atax 3, nomelyeHue lll, komHaTa 3, odpuc 63.
www.defender.ru

BupobHuk: Arxi ®yHo denive Ko., NTa.

Apnpeca: N2 35, Toyba Poag, fliny Ctpit, Arxxi KayHTi, Xyuxoy Citi, Yxeu3sH lNposiHc, Kutaii.
IMnoptep B Ykpaii: TOB «Bupo6Huye Mignpuemctao “Mpomuciosi Cuctemm»,

aapeca: By. Kupuniscbka, 40A, M. Kuis, 04080, YkpaiHa.

www.defender-global.com

Mpov3BoAMTENb OCTABASET 3@ COBOI NPABO U3MEHEHWs KOMMIEKTALMM, TEXHUYECKNX
XapaKTePUCTUK 1 BHELLHETO BWAA TOBapa.

MpY HaMYMN MEXaHWNYECKMX MOBPEXAEHWUI NPETEH3MUM MO TOBApPY HE MPUHUMAIOTCA.
FapaHTUIHBIV Cpok: 6 MecsaLeB. FapaHTiiHWiIA TepMiH: 6 Micauis. Keningeme 6 aii.
Cpok cnyx6bl 6 MecsLeB. TepMiH cryx6un 6 Micalis. KbiameT mep3imi 6 ait.

Cpok rogHocTvi: 5 neT. TepMiH NpUAATHOCTI 5 pokiB. XXapamaplabik, Mep3imi 5 Xbin.

XpaHuTb B CyXOM NPOBETPUBaEMOM MOMeLLEeHUV Npu Temnepatype oT -5 go +40 rpagycos
Llenbcusa n OTHOCKTEIbHOW BAAXKHOCTU He 6onee 80%.

36epiratvi B iHTepBasi Temnepatyp Bia -5 o +40 rpagycis Llenbcis Ta BigHOCHI BosorocTi
He binblie 80%.

Ll,aTa WN3roToB/ieHNA (MeCﬂLl, I'O,Cl,) N HOMEepP MapTuUK yKasaHbl Ha yrnakoBKe.

EAL



